

Ordinance Fact Sheet

TO: CITY COUNCIL

DATE:

March 9, 2020

FROM: CITY ATTORNEY

SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TERMS OF SERVICE FOR PASADENA COMMUNITY ACCESS CORPORATION, CITIZENS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

TITLE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA AMENDING TITLE 2, CHAPTER 2.155, SECTION 2.155.120 OF THE PASADENA MUNICIPAL CODE (PASADENA COMMUNITY ACCESS CORPORATION, CITIZENS ADVISORY COMMITTEE)

PURPOSE OF ORDINANCE

The purpose of this ordinance is to clarify the terms of service for the Pasadena Community Access Corporation's Citizens Advisory Committee, to ensure consistency with terms of service for City boards and commission.

REASON WHY LEGISLATION IS NEEDED

At the February 10, 2020 meeting, the City Council directed the City Attorney to prepare this ordinance. This ordinance is necessary to achieve a more uniform approach to terms of service of City boards and commissions, as well as boards of the City's three operating companies.

PROGRAMS, DEPARTMENTS OR GROUPS AFFECTED

The Pasadena Community Access Corporation will be affected by this ordinance.

| | 03/30/2020 03/09/2020- | | |
|------------|--------------------------------------|--------|----|
| MEETING OF | | 109120 | 20 |
| AGENDA | I NO. | -22- | 23 |
| | | | |

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact anticipated from this proposed action.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

On February 10, 2020, the Council found that this action is not a project subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), as it involves organizational and administrative activities that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.

Respectfully submitted,

Michele Beal Bagneris

City Attorney

Prepared by: Javan N. Rad

Chief Assistant City Attorney

Concurrence:

SI

Steve Mermell City Manager